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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 20, 2018

Fiserv, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Wisconsin 0-14948 39-1506125
(State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer
of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

255 Fiserv Drive, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
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(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)
(262) 879-5000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities
Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this
chapter).

Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition

period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.
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Item 8.01. Other Events.

As previously disclosed, on February 21, 2018, the board of directors of Fiserv, Inc. (the Company ) declared a
two-for-one stock split of the Company s common stock and a proportionate increase in the number of its authorized
shares of common stock. The additional shares were distributed on March 19, 2018 to shareholders of record at the

close of business on March 5, 2018.

The table below presents share and per share selected financial data for the Company on a split-adjusted basis:

(In millions, except per share data)
Net income per share basic:
Continuing operations

Discontinued operations

Total
Net income per share diluted:
Continuing operations

Discontinued operations

Total

Shares used in computing net income per share:

Basic
Diluted

2017

$ 292
0.03

$ 295

$ 2.86

0.03

$ 2.89

422.3
431.3

2016

$ 2.11

$ 2.11

$ 2.08

$ 2.08

440.6
447.8

2015

$ 1.52

$ 1.52

$ 1.49

$ 1.49

467.8
476.0

2014

$ 1.52

$ 1.52

$ 1.49

$ 1.49

497.1
505.5

2013

$ 1.24

$ 1.24

$ 1.22

$ 1.22

524.7
532.2
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FISERV, INC.

Date: September 20, 2018 By: /s/ Robert W. Hau
Robert W. Hau
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer



