FISERV INC Form 8-K September 20, 2018

## **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 20, 2018

Fiserv, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Wisconsin (State or other jurisdiction 0-14948 (Commission **39-1506125** (IRS Employer

of incorporation)

File Number) 255 Fiserv Drive, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 **Identification No.**)

## Edgar Filing: FISERV INC - Form 8-K

#### (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

#### (262) 879-5000

#### (Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

## Item 8.01. Other Events.

As previously disclosed, on February 21, 2018, the board of directors of Fiserv, Inc. (the Company ) declared a two-for-one stock split of the Company s common stock and a proportionate increase in the number of its authorized shares of common stock. The additional shares were distributed on March 19, 2018 to shareholders of record at the close of business on March 5, 2018.

The table below presents share and per share selected financial data for the Company on a split-adjusted basis:

(In millions, except per share data)	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013
Net income per share basic:					
Continuing operations	\$ 2.92	\$ 2.11	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.24
Discontinued operations	0.03				
Total	\$ 2.95	\$ 2.11	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.24
Net income per share diluted:					
Continuing operations	\$ 2.86	\$ 2.08	\$ 1.49	\$ 1.49	\$ 1.22
Discontinued operations	0.03				
Total	\$ 2.89	\$ 2.08	\$ 1.49	\$ 1.49	\$ 1.22
Shares used in computing net income per share:					
Basic	422.3	440.6	467.8	497.1	524.7
Diluted	431.3	447.8	476.0	505.5	532.2

# **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FISERV, INC.

Date: September 20, 2018

By: /s/ Robert W. Hau Robert W. Hau Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer